Extracurricular activities  1,911,921   596,766   25,867   -
Interest 2,385,955   -   -   -

Total governmental activities  56,738,757   2,354,141   9,164,507   547,675

Business-type activities:
Special enterprise  (5,010)   1,816   -   -

Totals  56,733,747$   2,355,957$   9,164,507$   547,675$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes
Debt service
Classroom facilities maintenance

Grants and entitlements not restricted
  to specific programs
Investment earnings
Refund from Stark County Schools COG
Miscellaneous
Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position (deficit) as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position (deficit) at beginning of year, as restated

Net position at end of year

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Program Revenues

30

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

(22,390,571)$   -$   (22,390,571)$
(3,262,466)   -   (3,262,466)

256,040   -   256,040
(26,644)   -   (26,644)

(2,447,371)   -   (2,447,371)

(849,952)   -   (849,952)
(105,548)   -   (105,548)

(3,472,934)   -   (3,472,934)
(1,328,755)   -   (1,328,755)

(7,339)   -   (7,339)
(5,234,602)   -   (5,234,602)
(1,968,560)   -   (1,968,560)

(163,401)   -   (163,401)

4,912   -   4,912
-   -   -

(1,289,288)   -   (1,289,288)
(2,385,955)   -   (2,385,955)

(44,672,434)   -   (44,672,434)

-   6,826   6,826

(44,672,434)   6,826   (44,665,608)

20,049,281   -   20,049,281

2,995,458   -   2,995,458
284,670   -   284,670

28,080,588   -   28,080,588
2,549,444   -   2,549,444
1,713,398   -   1,713,398

202,178   -   202,178
55,875,017   -   55,875,017

11,202,583   6,826   11,209,409

13,971,336   (1,588)   13,969,748

(8,633,692)   -   (8,633,692)

5,337,644   (1,588)   5,336,056

16,540,227$   5,238$   16,545,465$

Net (Expense) Revenue
and Changes in Net Position

31

Nonmajor Total
Bond Governmental Governmental

General Retirement Funds Funds
Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments 23,155,460$   3,951,551$   12,858,749$   39,965,760$
Investments  -   -   573,725   573,725
Receivables:

Property taxes  22,147,891   3,204,440   305,313   25,657,644
Accounts   13,771   -   31,123   44,894
Accrued interest  262,423   -   589   263,012
Intergovernmental  67,458   -   400,527   467,985

Prepayments  56,754   -   -   56,754
Materials and supplies inventory  -   -   31,462   31,462
Inventory held for resale  -   -   23,613   23,613
Due from other funds   32,176   -   -   32,176
Restricted assets:

Cash with escrow agent  28,121   9,087,652   -   9,115,773
Total assets  45,764,054$   16,243,643$   14,225,101$   76,232,798$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable  177,553$   -$   27,055$   204,608$
Contracts payable  -   -   224,296   224,296
Retainage payable  -   -   64,835   64,835
Accrued wages and benefits 5,018,205   -   295,948   5,314,153
Compensated absences payable  202,225   -   -   202,225
Retirement incentive payable  584,147   -   -   584,147
Intergovernmental payable  258,039   -   8,125   266,164
Pension and postemployment benefits payable   667,740   -   83,282   751,022
Due to other funds  -   -   32,176   32,176
Total liabilities  6,907,909   -   735,717   7,643,626

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year  19,715,388   2,914,244   275,593   22,905,225
Delinquent property tax revenue not available  2,162,231   250,246   25,942   2,438,419
Intergovernmental revenue not available  -   -   64,663   64,663
Accrued interest not available  154,732   -   589   155,321
Total deferred inflows of resources  22,032,351   3,164,490   366,787   25,563,628

Fund balances:
Nonspendable:

Materials and supplies inventory  -   -   31,462   31,462
Prepaids  56,754   -   -   56,754
Unclaimed monies 24,789   -   -   24,789

Restricted:
Debt service  -   13,079,153   -   13,079,153
Capital improvements  28,121   -   1,291,004   1,319,125
Classroom facilities maintenance  -   -   4,477,204   4,477,204
Food service operations  -   -   1,312,653   1,312,653
State funded programs  -   -   2,955   2,955
Federally funded programs  -   -   1,200   1,200
Extracurricular activities  -   -   324,948   324,948
Other purposes  -   -   146,499   146,499

Committed:
Capital improvements  -   -   4,218,124   4,218,124
Extracurricular activities  -   -   15,644   15,644

Assigned:
Student and staff support  451,257   -   -   451,257
Capital improvements  -   -   1,365,567   1,365,567
Other purposes  81,570   -   -   81,570

Unassigned (deficit)  16,181,303   -   (64,663)   16,116,640

Total fund balances  16,823,794   13,079,153   13,122,597   43,025,544

Total liabilities, deferred inflows and fund balances  45,764,054$   16,243,643$   14,225,101$   76,232,798$

AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2025

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32

Total governmental fund balances   43,025,544$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   71,236,043

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.